
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
No. 22-616

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

v.

TRAVIS BEAVER and WENDY PETERS,

Respondents.

Intermediate Court of Appeals of West Virginia
No. 22-ICA-1 (consolidated with 22-ICA-3)

Circuit Court of Kanawha County
Civil Action Nos. 22-P-24, 22-P-26

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF YES. EVERY KID. FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR STAY**

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP

Elbert Lin (WV Bar No. 12171)
951 East Byrd Street, East Tower
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8200
elin@HuntonAK.com

Erica N. Peterson (WV Bar No. 12679)
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500
epeterson@HuntonAK.com

Counsel for yes. every kid. Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....2

ARGUMENT2

 I. The balance of harms strongly favors a stay.....2

 A. The Harveys4

 B. The Gallaghers5

 C. The van Wyks6

 II. Respondents are unlikely to succeed on the merits on appellate review.8

 A. Respondents do not meet the extraordinary standard required to invalidate a state
 law as unconstitutional on its face.8

 B. Respondents ignore that state legislatures have plenary power.10

 C. Respondents fail to consider the Legislature’s constitutional duty to foster and
 encourage general education.12

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott,
561 U.S. 1301 (2010).....3

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....8

STATE CASES

Blair v. Brunett,
No. 22-0070 (W. Va. Feb. 23, 2022) (order granting stay of preliminary
injunction).....1

Bush v. Holmes,
919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....14

Davis v. Grover,
480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992).....12

Foster v. Cooper,
155 W. Va. 619, 186 S.E.2d 837 (1972).....10

Frazier v. McCabe,
244 W. Va. 21, 851 S.E.2d 100 (2020).....9

Harbert v. Cty. Court of Harrison Cty.,
129 W. Va. 54, 39 S.E.2d 177 (1946).....10

Hart v. State,
774 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015).....12

Idaho Press Club, Inc. v. State Legislature,
132 P.3d 397 (Idaho 2006).....11

Janasiewicz v. Bd. of Educ. of Cty. of Kanawha,
171 W. Va. 423, 299 S.E.2d 34 (1982).....12

Lewis v. Canaan Valley Resorts, Inc.,
185 W. Va. 684, 408 S.E.2d 634 (1991).....8

MacDonald v. City Hosp., Inc.,
227 W. Va. 707, 715 S.E.2d 405 (2011).....8

<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	14
<i>Morrissey v. W. Va. AFL-CIO</i> , 243 W. Va. 86, 842 S.E.2d 455 (2020).....	1
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 382 P.3d 886 (Nev. 2016).....	14
<i>State v. Stone</i> , 229 W. Va. 271, 728 S.E.2d 155 (2012).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Cooper v. Tennant</i> , 229 W. Va. 585, 730 S.E.2d 368 (2012).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Haden v. Calco Awning & Window Corp.</i> , 153 W. Va. 524, 170 S.E.2d 362 (1969).....	8, 10
<i>State ex rel. Workman v. Carmichael</i> , 241 W. Va. 105, 819 S.E.2d 251 (2018).....	13
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union v. Parsons</i> , 172 W. Va. 386, 305 S.E.2d 343 (1983).....	13

STATE CONSTITUTIONS

FLA. CONST. art. IX, § 1(a)	14
NEV. CONST. art. XI, § 1	14
W. VA. CONST. art. XII, § 1	11, 14
W. VA. CONST. art. XII, § 12	13, 14

WEST VIRGINIA STATUTES

W. Va. Code § 18-5-21b.....	12
W. Va. Code § 18C-7-6	12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Statement of Senator Rollan A. Roberts, W. Va. Legislature, S. Floor Debate (Mar. 17, 2021), http://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00289/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20210317/-1/49811	15
---	----

WEST VIRGINIA ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINION

Letter to the Hon. Charles C. Wise, Jr. & the Hon. Perce J. Ross,
51 W. Va. Op. Att’y Gen. 852 (1966)13

WEST VIRGINIA RULES

W. Va. R. App. P. 30(e)(5)1

MISCELLANEOUS

Adams, Steven A., *West Virginia Senate Passes Education Savings [sic] Account Bill, Sends It Back to House of Delegates*, THE INTELLIGENCER (Mar. 18, 2021), <https://www.theintelligencer.net/news/top-headlines/2021/03/west-virginia-senate-passes-education-savings-account-bill-sends-it-back-to-house-of-delegates/>15

Conn, Anthony, *Schools forced to cut positions as enrollment declines in most W.Va. counties*, WCHS (May 23, 2022), <https://wchstv.com/news/local/as-school-enrollment-declines-in-most-wva-counties-schools-forced-to-cut-positions>.....9, 10

Cowen, Joshua M., et al., *Student Attainment and the Milwaukee Parental Choice Program: Final Follow-up Analysis*, School Choice Demonstration Project Milwaukee Evaluation Report #30 (Feb. 2012, updated & corrected Mar. 8, 2012), <https://www.uaedreform.org/downloads/2012/02/report-30-student-attainment-and-the-milwaukee-parental-choice-program-final-follow-up-analysis.pdf>.....15

DICKERSON, REED, THE INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF STATUTES (1975)11

Forster, Greg, Ph.D., *A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School Choice* (4th ed. May 2016), <http://www.edchoice.org/research/win-win-solution/>15

McCormick, Liz, *Bill Creating Publicly Funded Education Savings Accounts Heads To W.Va. Senate*, WEST VA. PUB. BROADCASTING (Mar. 4, 2021), <https://www.wvpublic.org/section/education/2021-03-04/bill-creating-publicly-funded-education-savings-accounts-passes-w-va-heads-to-w-va-senate>15

Quinn, Ryan, *More than 3,000 WV students approved for nonpublic school vouchers*, CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL (May 30, 2022), https://www.wvgazettemail.com/news/education/more-than-3-000-wv-students-approved-for-nonpublic-school-vouchers/article_725f7f8c-2d58-5a05-a963-9d767bc44097.html2

SCALIA, ANTONIN & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012).....11

State Profile: West Virginia, STATE HIGHER EDUCATION FINANCE, <https://shef.sheeo.org/state-profile/west-virginia/> (last visited August 1, 2022).....12
